Refer to Note 33 for detail of remuneration paid to Section 57 Managers and to Note 34 for remuneration paid to Councillors.

Loans granted to related parties:

In terms of the MFMA the Municipality may not grant loans to its councillors, management, staff and public with effect from 01
March 2004.

100

MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number : LIM 344)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

49. Prior-year adjustments

The comparatives have been restated to account for prior period errors. Below is a summary of the total effect that the prior
period errors, changes in accounting policies and reclassifications of comparatives had on the amounts previously disclosed in
the annual financial statements, followed by a description of each individual prior period error with the amounts involved:

101

MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number : LIM 344)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

49. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial position

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Current Assets
Inventories 7 127 528 447 126 - 127 528 573
Sundry debtors 8 49 061 548 404 833 - 49 466 381
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 9 759 650 (587 010) - 172 640
Consumer debtors- Exchange transactions 11 118 939 273 (37 644 470) - 81 294 803
Consumer debtors- Non- Exchange
transactions

11 46 802 524 - - 46 802 524

Cash and cash equivalents 12 205 786 440 - - 205 786 440
Non-current Assets
Investment property 2 15 583 573 - - 15 583 573
Property, plant & equipment 3 1 601 839 062 (7 167 688) - 1 594 671 374
Intangible assets 4 1 866 388 24 105 - 1 890 493
Heritage assets 5 2 160 329 - - 2 160 329
Current Liabilities
Employee benefit obligation 6 (6 386 000) - - (6 386 000)
Finance lease obligation 13 (686 149) - - (686 149)
Performance bonus obligation 15 - - (523 318) (523 318)
Rehabilitation provision 16 (3 000 000) - - (3 000 000)
Deferred income 17 (147 645) - - (147 645)
Payables from exchange transactions 18 (169 999 925) 3 090 359 523 318 (166 386 248)
VAT payable 19 (10 056 949) (4 778 606) - (14 835 555)
Consumer deposits 20 (16 028 591) - - (16 028 591)
Non-current liabilities
Employee benefit obligation 6 (108 718 000) - - (108 718 000)
Finance lease obligation 13 (1 057 797) - - (1 057 797)
Rehabilitation provision 16 (40 141 866) - - (40 141 866)
Opening Accumulated  surplus - 4 798 553 - 4 798 553
Accumulated surplus (1 814 104 312) 41 859 798 - (1 772 244 514)

- - - -

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Current Assets
Inventories 7 128 637 294 - 128 637 294
Sundry debtors 8 21 274 384 - 21 274 384
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 9 1 828 415 (5 330) 1 823 085
Consumer debtors- Exchange transactions 11 91 333 695 (13 044 102) 78 289 593
Consumer debtors- Non- Exchange transactions 11 36 578 050 - 36 578 050
Cash and cash equivalents 12 201 323 734 428 201 324 162
Non-current Assets
Investment property 2 15 884 270 - 15 884 270
Property, plant & equipment 3 1 709 692 321 (5 102 328) 1 704 589 993
Intangible assets 4 2 050 795 104 967 2 155 762
Heritage assets 5 2 160 329 - 2 160 329
Current Liabilities
Employee benefit obligation 6 (4 871 000) - (4 871 000)
Finance lease obligation 13 (735 751) - (735 751)
Performance bonus obligation 15 (125 789) - (125 789)
Rehabilitation provision 16 (10 000 000) - (10 000 000)

102

MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number : LIM 344)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

49. Prior-year adjustments (continued)
Deferred income 17 (174 247) - (174 247)
Payables from exchange transactions 18 (223 137 350) 26 526 (223 110 824)
VAT payable 19 (17 681 850) (94) (17 681 944)
Consumer deposits 20 (15 957 818) - (15 957 818)
Non-current liabilities
Employee benefit obligation 6 (112 542 000) - (112 542 000)
Finance lease obligation 13 (322 046) - (322 046)
Performance bonus obligation 15 (125 789) - (125 789)
Rehabilitation provision 16 (29 195 605) - (29 195 605)
Accumulated surplus (1 795 894 042) 18 019 933 (1 777 874 109)

- - -

103

MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number : LIM 344)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

49. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial performance

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Revenue
Revenue from exchange transactions
Service charges 22 402 489 332 (13 044 102) - 389 445 230
Rental of facilities and equipment 23 239 386 - - 239 386
Agency services 25 4 107 933 - - 4 107 933
Licences and permits 26 4 053 393 - - 4 053 393
Interest earned -outstanding receivables 27 11 803 142 - - 11 803 142
Other revenue 28 20 248 456 (4 798 553) - 15 449 903
Interest received from financial institutions 29 6 913 853 - - 6 913 853
Actuarial gains 42 8 443 504 - - 8 443 504
Revenue from non-exchange transactions
Taxation revenue
Interest earned -outstanding receivables 27 19 433 737 - - 19 433 737
Property rates 30 96 260 597 - - 96 260 597
Transfer revenue
Fines, penalties and forfeits 24 3 765 724 (136 430) - 3 629 294
Government grants & subsidies 31 558 017 722 - - 558 017 722
Other revenue 32 8 596 409 - - 8 596 409
Expenditure
Employee related costs 33 (282 574 860) - - (282 574 860)
Remuneration of councillors 34 (28 070 806) - - (28 070 806)
Depreciation and amortisation 35 (136 057 880) 804 825 - (135 253 055)
Impairment of non - cash generating assets 36 (1 373 483) - - (1 373 483)
Finance costs 37 (14 464 554) - - (14 464 554)
Debt Impairment 38 (79 464 580) 1 235 135 - (78 229 445)
Bulk purchases 39 (306 303 648) - - (306 303 648)
Contracted services 40 (201 726 732) (912 239) 6 215 606 (196 423 365)
General Expenses 41 (68 462 134) 26 104 (6 215 606) (74 651 636)
Inventories losses/write-downs 43 (3 419 658) - - (3 419 658)
Surplus for the year 22 454 853 (16 825 260) - 5 629 593

Errors

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

Error 1

Consumer Debtors

In the previous financial year ended 30 June 2022, consumer debtors were overstated by an amount of R13 044 102
relating to electricity estimates. The estimates relate to 2021, which were supposed to be subsequently reversed in the year
ended 30 June 2022. The error was identified and subsequently corrected in the current financial year. The effect of the
correction of the error is as follows:

Financial Statement Area
Decrease in Consumer Debtors from Exchange transactions [SFP] (13 044 102)
Decrease in Service Charges - Electricity [SCI] 13 044 102